

Case No. SC98307

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JOHN DOE 122

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

**MARIANIST PROVINCE OF THE
UNITED STATES, and
CHAMINADE COLLEGE
PREPARATORY, INC.**

Defendants/Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MISSOURI COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC
AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND SNAP FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

Rebecca M. Randles
Randles Mata, LLC
851 NW 45th Street
Suite 310
Kansas City, MO 64116
PHONE: (816) 931-9901
FAX: (816) 931-0134
rebecca@rmbllawyers.com

Leslie C. Griffin
Boyd Professor of Law
Boyd School of Law, UNLV
4505 S. Maryland Pkwy, 451003
Las Vegas, NV 89154
PHONE: (702) 895-2071
FAX: (702) 895-2482
leslie.griffin@unlv.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Gibson</i> Allows This Lawsuit to Proceed.....	4
II. Appellants’ Negligent Supervision and Negligent Failure to Supervise Children Lawsuits Can Be Litigated According to Neutral Principles of Law.....	6
III. The Dissenting Judge is Correct that the Intentional Failure to Supervise Clergy Claim Should Proceed	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page No.
<i>Andrews v. Cronin</i> , No. 1581CV03980, 2018 WL 2050171 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2018).....	12-13, 16
<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	8-9, 14
<i>John Doe 1 v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia & St. Charles Borromeo Seminary</i> , No. L-000950-16, 2019 WL 7496606 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Mar. 20, 2019).....	15
<i>Doe v. Coe</i> , 135 N.E.3d 1 (Ill. 2019).....	13
<i>Doe 122 v. Marianist Province of United States</i> , No. ED 107767, 2019 WL 7341484 (Mo. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2019).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , No. KNLCV175015307, 2018 WL 650358 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 2018)	9, 11-12
<i>Doe v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , No. KNLCV175015369, 2018 WL 650376 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 2018).	9, 11-12
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Orange</i> , No. SACV1701424CJCJCGX, 2018 WL 6118442 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2018)	7, 10-11
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. banc 1997).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	8
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Noll v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , No. X04-CV-02-4034702-S, 2008 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2661 (Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2008).....	12

Presbyterian Church v. Mary Eliz. Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)8

Presbytery of Elijah Parish Lovejoy v. Jaeggi, 682 S.W.2d 465 (Mo. banc 1984).....8

Rice v. Diocese of Altoona-Johnstown, 212 A.3d 1055, 1076 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019), *reh’g denied*, No. 97 WDA 2018, 2019 Pa. Super. LEXIS 800 (Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2019)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. SOC’Y FOR THE POSITIVE CARE OF CHILDREN, <https://americanspcc.org/> (last visited Jan. 24, 2020)6

Facts and Stats, LAUREN’S KIDS, <https://laurenskids.org/awareness/about-faqs/facts-and-stats/> (last visited Jan. 24, 2020).....6

Get Statistics, NAT’L SEXUAL VIOLENCE RES. CTR., <https://www.nsvrc.org/node/4737> (last visited Jan. 24, 2020).....6

Preventing Child Sexual Abuse, PREVENT CHILD ABUSE AM., <https://preventchildabuse.org/resource/preventing-child-sexual-abuse/> (last visited Jan. 24, 2020).....6

Statistics, THE CTR. FOR FAMILY JUSTICE, <https://centerforfamilyjustice.org/community-education/statistics/> (last visited Jan. 24, 2020).....6
